Provider update

This is an update about information in the provider manual. For access to the latest provider manual, go online to https://providers.amerigroup.com.

Notification process reminder

Summary: Effective March 12, 2017, failure to obtain precertification for STAR and CHIP members and failure to notify Amerigroup of a member’s admission or transfer within established time frames (as outlined below) will result in your claims being administratively denied, and you will not receive payment for the service(s). For participating providers, this is a contractual obligation and has been in effect since the execution of your contract. As a reminder, providers cannot balance bill members for services that are administratively denied. Members who are retroactively enrolled into the plan by the state are deemed out of scope.

If your claim is administratively denied, you may file an appeal in accordance with rules and regulations. As part of the appeal, you must demonstrate that you notified or attempted to notify Amerigroup within the contractually established time frame and that the service(s) are medically necessary.

What is the impact of this change?

Notification requirements:
Amerigroup must be notified of all member admissions or transfers within one business day of admission or transfer. Ideally, notification should occur the day of admission or transfer; however, you have one business day to notify Amerigroup without penalty. A business day is considered Monday-Friday and does not include weekends or weekdays that fall on federal holidays.

Notification for all post-stabilization admissions including transfers should occur within one business day of admission. The following clinical scenarios are excluded:
- Admission to a Neonatal Intensive Care Unit (NICU) level III
- Admission to an Intensive Care Unit (ICU)
- Direct admission to an operating room (OR)/recovery room
- Direct admission to a telemetry floor
- Involuntary behavioral health admission

Note, admission to a general ward is considered in scope for our notification requirements. Failure to notify us within one business day of admission to the general ward or NICU level I or II is considered failure to notify, and administrative denial applies. Once the member has been downgraded to a general ward from the NICU level III, ICU, OR/recovery or telemetry, the requirement for notification within one business day applies.

Notification of OB antepartum/postpartum admissions that do not result in a delivery should occur within one business day.

Amerigroup members in the Medicaid Rural Service Area and the STAR Kids program are served by Amerigroup Insurance Company; all other Amerigroup members in Texas are served by Amerigroup Texas, Inc.

https://providers.amerigroup.com

TXPEC-1894-16
January 2017
Precertification requirements:
Precertification is required for the following:

- Nonemergent inpatient transfers between acute facilities
- Elective inpatient admissions
- Rehabilitation facility admissions
- Long-term acute care admissions
- Skilled nursing facility admissions
- Behavioral health levels of care (as outlined in the provider handbook and precertification documents)
- Out-of-area/out-of-network services
- Outpatient services (as outlined within the Precertification Lookup Tool on the website)
- Outpatient durable medical equipment purchases and rentals (as outlined within the Precertification Lookup Tool on the website)

Requests for precertification with all supporting documentation must be submitted at a minimum of 72 hours prior to the scheduled admission. Failure to comply with notification rules will result in an administrative denial.

Administrative denial is a denial of services based on reasons other than medical necessity. Administrative denials are made when a contractual requirement is not met, such as late notification of admissions, lack of precertification or failure by the provider to submit clinical when requested.

Appeals for administrative denials must address the reason for the denial (i.e., why precertification was not obtained or why clinical was not submitted).

If Amerigroup overturns its administrative decision, then the case will be reviewed for medical necessity, and if approved, the claim will be reprocessed or the requestor will be notified of the action that needs to be taken.

To obtain precertification or to verify member eligibility, benefits or account information, follow instructions outlined on the provider website or in the Quick Reference Guide, provider manual, interactive voice response system or Availity Web Portal where applicable.

For additional information and/or detailed precertification requirements, refer to the provider website (https://providers.amerigroup.com/TX > Provider Resources & Documents > Quick Tools > Precertification Lookup Tool).

What if I need assistance?
If you have questions about this communication, received this fax in error or need assistance with any other item, contact your local Provider Relations representative or call Provider Services at 1-800-454-3730.